
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 20 August 2019 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr W Burke
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr Mrs I Hill
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr E G  Luxton
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman (The Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
To elect a Chairman for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

2  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice - Chairman for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

3  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

4  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  Minutes of the Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 8)
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 15th March 2019 and 19th March 2019.

The committee is reminded that only those Members present at the 
previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

7  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

8  Grant Funded Agency  
To receive a presentation and overview of the work of CHAT.

9  6 Month Leisure Update  
To receive a 6 month update on Leisure Services from the Leisure 
Manager.

10  Motion 554 (Councillor R J Chesterton - 20 March 2019)  
To consider the motion passed to the PDG from the Council:

Parish and town councils should, in reply to any street naming proposal 
from a developer, be allowed to recommend to this Council that a street 
be named after an individual, including the living.

Please note: Having considered the above Motion the Policy 
Development Group are asked to consider whether this Motion 
should either be supported or rejected. This decision will be 
referred back to Council on 24th July 2019.

11  Revenue and Outturn Report  (Pages 9 - 48)
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
the Revenue and Capital Outturn report for 2018-2019 presented by the 
Principal Accountant.

12  Performance & Risk  (Pages 49 - 60)
To consider the Performance and Risk out turn performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/2019 presented by the 
Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security.

13  Start Time of Meetings  
To consider the start times of meetings for the municipal year 2019-
2020

14  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 17 June 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Policy Development Group – 19 March 2019 30

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 19 March 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, 
F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry and Mrs G Doe

Also Present
Councillor(s) C J Eginton and C R Slade

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Catherine 

Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Jeremy 
Pritchard (Team Leader - Commercial Team), Kevin Swift 
(Public Health Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member 
Services Officer)

75 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.01.07) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry and Mrs G 
Doe.

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.01.28) 

Cllrs F W Letch and B A Moore both declared a personal interest as trustees of 
Involve.

77 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.55) 

There were no questions raised by members of the public present.

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.02.03) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

79 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.02.47) 

The Chairman thanked the Members of the Group, Officers and the Clerk for 
assisting him over the previous three years.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Community Policy Development Group – 19 March 2019 31

80 GRANT FUNDED AGENCY (00.04.04) 

Karen Nolan, the Chief Officer of Involve, gave an overview by way of a presentation 
on the work of the organisation. She explained that Involve had been operating for 25 
years and were currently in touch with over 400 groups and projects. They were 
currently open for 3 days a week.

She explained that that the network offering had seen more activity and the number 
of groups engaging had significantly increased. She confirmed that the monies 
received from MDDC had been used towards funding the workshops.

She further explained that Involve were continuing to maintain their services and that 
they had adapted to changes in the provision offered by statutory agencies.

81 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 (00.21.32) 

The Lead Officer of the Commercial Team provided members with the revised *fees 
and charges for statutory and discretionary functions within the Public Health & 
Regulatory Services Commercial Team.

He outlined the contents of the report and explained that the recommended charges 
reflected the actual cost of the service and were not to provide the Council with a 
profit.

He explained the area’s in which the proposed fees showed a significant change 
which included:

 Private water supplies
 Legionella sampling
 Asbestos surveys
 Food safety advice
 Food export certificates

In response to Members questions he confirmed that the private water investigation 
charge would reduce from £100 to £50 as it was felt that the current charge was 
prohibitive.

There was a general discussion on the charge for food safety visits and whether 
businesses would pay for this service.

With regard to the introduction of a missed appointment charge the Director of 
Operations advised the Group that the charge should reflect what Building Services 
charge for a missed appointment. A different level for missed appointments had 
recently been agreed at the Homes PDG and it was suggested that the fees for 
missed appointments should be in line with those used across Building and Housing 
Services.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to approve the Environmental Health 
Fees and Charges for 2019/2020 and that the missed appointment charge to be in 
line with the missed appointment charge within the extant Housing Policy used by 
Building and Housing Services.

Page 6



Community Policy Development Group – 19 March 2019 32

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

82 PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES COMMUNICATION STRATEGY (00.45.47) 

The Public Health Officer provided Members with an overview of the Public Health 
Initiatives website page by way of a presentation and explained the timeframes for 
the launch of the service.

He explained that the aim was to incorporate subjects that the public would be 
interested in and provide links to current Government health initiatives.

In response to Members questions he confirmed that the Communications team 
would be undertaking a social media marketing campaign and that local GP 
surgeries would be encouraged to signpost the website for their patients.

83 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00.52.07) 

The Principal Accountant provided Members with a verbal update on finances to the 
end of January and explained that the budget deficit had reduced by £20K to £45K 
due to recalculated interest payments from investments.

84 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.55.24) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

Members were encouraged that the likelihood of the risks mentioned in the report 
actually occurring was at relatively low score of 2.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

85 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT (00.59.02) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the 
Committee, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 24 April 2019.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

86 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.00.13) 

No items were identified.

87 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(01.10.14) 

Prior to considering the following item postponed from item 10 on the agenda, 
discussion took place as to whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution 
to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. The Committee decided that 

Page 7



Community Policy Development Group – 19 March 2019 33

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr Mrs E J Slade)

88 PERFORMANCE AND RISK - RESTRICTED REPORT (01.10.25) 

Members discussed the Community Performance Appendix 4 and the Leisure Centre 
memberships.

The Director of Operations gave the Group a complete overview of current 
performance of Leisure Services.

Following the discussion the meeting returned into open session.

(The meeting ended at 3.22 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 8



 
MDDC Report [Revenue and Capital Outturn]   
 

 

COMMUNITY PDG                   
25 June 2019 
 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Alex White 
Responsible Officer Deputy Chief Executive (S151): Andrew Jarrett 
 
Reason for Report: To present the revenue and capital outturn figures for the 
financial year 2018/19. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG note the contents of the report and the 
proposed recommendations to Cabinet below. 
 
(RECOMMENDATION(S): That Cabinet) -  
 
1 - Note the General Fund outturn achieved in 2018/19 which shows an overall 
underspend of £19k. This surplus is proposed to be transferred to the General Fund 
reserve to bring the balance above our minimum recommended level. 
 
2 - Approve the net transfers to earmarked reserves of £2.406m detailed in the 
General Fund service budget variance reports shown in Appendix 1 and summarised 
in Appendix 3. 
 
3 – Approve the transfer of £1.250m to a new earmarked reserve Waste Service 
Infrastructure from the Vehicle sinking fund reserve (para 3.8). 
 
4 - Note the positive position achieved on the Housing Revenue Account which 
shows a saving of £613k and approve the “earmarking” of the extra £613k shown in 
paragraph 4.2, as well as the utilisation of reserves totalling £483k identified in 
Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
5 - Approve the carry forward of £12.077m from the 2018/19 capital programme (see 
paragraph 6.3) as all of the schemes will be delivered in 2019/20 or later years. Also 
approve the transfer to Earmarked reserves of the un-spent £459k identified in 
Appendix 4. 
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council impact 
directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan prioritising the use of available 
resources carried forward from 2018/19. All future spending will be closely linked to 
key council pledges from the updated corporate plan. 
 
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration underpin 
the entire document. 
 
Legal Implications: None. 
 
Risk Assessment: Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of over 
or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its resources to key 
corporate priorities. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 11



 
MDDC Report [Revenue and Capital Outturn]   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report contains information relating to the Council’s performance for the 

2018/19 financial year. The outturn figures included are provisional subject to 
external review; the findings of which are to be reported to Audit Committee in 
June this year. 
 

1.2 Monitoring the budget is an important part of the Council’s performance 
management framework. 
 

1.3 The revenue outturn position for the financial year 2018/19 is as follows: 
 

 The General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn position for 2018/19 is a net 
underspend of £19k. The table below assumes this transfer. 

 The HRA is a “Self-Financing” account for the Council’s Housing Landlord 
function, which is budgeted to “break even” (net of approved transfers 
to/from HRA Reserves). The
[...]
fers. In 2018/19 there were a number of transfers and contributions 
to general reserves which, if the final transfer of £19k is approved, the General 
Fund Reserve will slightly exceed the recommended minimum level of £2.5m 
(25% of the Net Budget). 

 
3.2 Detailed budget monitoring reports were provided to both senior managers 

and Members throughout 2018/19. This monitoring focused on significant 
budget variances (+/- £10k), included remedial action where necessary and 
estimated an overall outturn position. The final written monitoring report 
considered by the Cabinet gave a detailed position as at 31 December 2018 
and predicted an end of year deficit of £65k for the General Fund. Therefore 
the final position improved by £84k. 

 
3.3 The table below shows the overall budget, actual and variance, summarised 

for 2018/19.  
 

 2018/19 
Budget 

£ 

2018/19 
Actual 

£ 

Variance 
 

£ 

Total Cost of Services 9,100,130  8,448,135  (651,995)  

Other Income and Expenditure 905,820  2,333,275  1,427,455 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURE 10,005,950 10,781,410 775,460 

TOTAL FUNDING (10,005,950) (10,800,565) (794,615) 

Net Income and Expenditure 0  (19,155) (19,155) 

 
3.4 A detailed explanation of all the key variances is shown in Appendix 1, service 

by service. Inevitably, within a service, there are often variances which 
compensate. Some areas may create savings which in turn can be partly or 
fully offset by overspends elsewhere. In this report we have tried to highlight 
the major movements to enable Members to appreciate the more significant 
trends within each service area.  

 
NB – where any of the above variances were deemed to be recurring, the 
2019/20 budget was adjusted accordingly. 

  
3.5 The overall effect of the 2018/19 financial year would result in a General Fund 

Balance of £2.501m which is in line with the Council’s own minimum 
requirement of £10.005m (Net Budgeted Expenditure) x 25% = £2.501m 
(agreed by Full Council). 

 
3.6 In addition to the GF Balance, the Council holds a number of Earmarked 

Reserves (EMRs) which are used to help fund anticipated future expenditure 

Page 11



 
MDDC Report [Revenue and Capital Outturn]   
 

 

commitments. The net movement of £2.405m into these reserves and the end 
of year balances held on them are shown in Appendix 4. 

 
 
 
 
3.7 Market Walk and Fore Street Shops, Tiverton 
 
 Members will no doubt be keen to see the fourth year’s results following the 

acquisition of the shops in March 2015. The return on investment has dropped 
compared to 2017/18 (1.5%) due to an increase in vacant units and rent 
reductions during 18/19. These are challenging times “on the high street” and 
we are mindful that we must balance the return on our investment with the 
perception and vision for the town, hence we may accept a lower return in 
exchange for occupancy of the units.  

 
The various elements are shown in different areas of the Income and 
Expenditure account, but the overall position is as follows: 

 
              £k 
 Net rental income after expenses  
 (Shown within property Services committee)    (235) 
 Interest payable on Public Works Loan Board loan                              99 
 Statutory Capital Financing  (over 50 years)                 83  
                                        -------- 
 Net income for the year                                 (53)  

                              ==== 
 

 This income equates to an approximate return of 1.27% (53k ÷ 4.173m), net 
of borrowing costs. (£4.173m = Principal) 

 
3.8 New Earmarked Reserve – Waste Service requirements 
 
 The conclusion of the corporate vehicle tender has freed up £1.25m held in 

the vehicle sinking fund earmarked reserves, which is intended to be used to 
purchase land for a unified waste/grounds maintenance depot and other waste 
service related future costs. This is a rare opportunity to re-allocate funds 
which have already been accumulated to mitigate future costs. 
[...]
t 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018-19 financial year.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Community Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Community Portfolio.

1.4 The Community PDG agreed that the performance indicators for Leisure 
would be provided in Part II to allow Members to review performance without 
risk to the Leisure business. This information is included as Appendix 4

1.5 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR).

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



MDDC Report [title]
v

2

2.0 Performance

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Promote physical activity, health and 
wellbeing: A total refurbishment of the fitness studio at Lords Meadow 
Leisure Centre costing £185,000 was completed, the official opening 
ceremony for the facility was on 10 January 2019. The decision to revamp the 
facility was approved by Cabinet on 25 October. 

2.2 The first Trim Trail, in Amory Park Tiverton, has been completed.

2.3 Other: compliance with food safety law there has been some 
reclassification of premises which has reduced the number of higher risk 
premises this PI relates to.

2.4 Gigaclear made an announcement on 1 November 2018 that they are in 
significant delay in delivering superfast broadband across Devon and 
Somerset. 

2.5 Digital inclusion work has commenced with the Web Accessibility legislation 
impact being assessed. This is because of an EU directive regarding new 
website accessibility requirements being introduced over the next 2 years.

3.0 Risk

3.1 The Corporate risk register has been reviewed by Group Managers Team 
(GMT) and updated. Risk reports to committees include risks with a total
[...]
T have applied the all levels of the government secure email policy, which 

ensures secure email exchange with government agencies operating at OFFICIAL.
PSN DNS has been configured at the Internet gateway, which ensures the validity of websites and 
blocks known sites. 

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 06 June 2019 11:20

Page 2 of 2SPAR.net - Community PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

06/06/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5198&type=30&nogif=0

Page 54



Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3

Report 
For Community - Cllr Dennis Knowles Portfolio

Current settings

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk

3 - Medium No Risks No Risks 1 Risk No Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks 3 Risks 6 Risks 2 Risks 2 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks 3 Risks 2 Risks

1 - Very Low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High

Risk Severity

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 06 June 2019 11:21

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3

06/06/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5221&type=30&nogif=0

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0 2 4 Total

Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 2010-18

2010 2 14 21 117 115 283 552
2016 0 6 7 15 46 452 526
2017 1 6 9 18 45 429 508
2018 1 2 5 14 33 464 519

0 1 2 3 4 5 Total

    FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME BANDINGS

0 Urgent improvement necessary
1 Major improvement necessary
2 Improvement necessary
3 Generally satisfactory
4 Good
5 Very good

*   The national food hygiene rating scheme was launched in 2010
Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	11 Revenue and Outturn Report
	Appendix 1 - Summary and Service Detail
	Appendix 2 - HRA

Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 25 June 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

W Burke, J M Downes, Mrs I Hill, 
E G  Luxton, C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires, 
L J Cruwys and B A Moore

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman and Miss J Norton

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton and D J Knowles

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Kathryn 

Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public 
Health and Regulatory Services), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Corinne Parnall (Leisure 
Manager - Health & Fitness) and Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

RESOLVED that Cllr C R Slade be elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-
2020.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-01-32) 

RESOLVED that Cllr B Holdman (in his absence) be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-02-33) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C P Daw who was substituted by Cllr B A 
Moore and from Cllr B Holdman who was substituted by Cllr L J Cruwys.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllrs Mrs I Hill and B A Moore declared personal interests with regard to Item 9 (6 
Month Leisure Update) as they held Zest Cards.

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 2

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Due to the new administration, the minutes of the previous meetings were noted.

7 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Group for electing him as Chairman and following the 
recent press release with regard to food inspection congratulated the Environmental 
Health Team for their hard work.

8 GRANT FUNDED AGENCY 

Alison Padfield (Manager) from CHAT (Churches Housing Action Team) gave an 
overview by way of presentation on the work of the organisation. She explained that 
the organisation had been established for 24 years, had a team of 10 staff with 20 
volunteers and worked across the whole of Mid Devon.  She outlined the areas that 
the organisation focussed on which was primarily tenancy support, housing advice 
and debt and money advice.  

Emergency help was provided for those in need which included:

 The foodbank, which was generously supported by the local community and 
referrals were made to the organisation from outside agencies which included 
Social Services, AGE UK, Citizens Advice, GP’s , the job centre and schools.

 Hardship – mobile phones, home start up kits, travel and tents were made 
available

 The Fuel Poverty Fund – £2045 had been granted
 A warm welcome – the use of showers, clothes washing facilities and 

somewhere safe to be

She outlined the number of clients in the previous year and the general statistics 
available, the work of the volunteers, the fund raising that had taken place and the 
plans for the future.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The grant funding supplied by the District Council
 The impact of Universal Credit
 The work taking place in rural areas and how Councillors could raise 

awareness of the organisation
 How much the service was welcomed and the good work that it did

The Chairman thanked Mrs Padfield for her attendance.

9 6 MONTH LEISURE UPDATE (00-26-30) 

The Leisure Manager gave the Group an update by way of a presentation 
highlighting the work of the Leisure Team and the number of staff (186 team 
members with 60 FTE) across the 3 leisure facilities at Exe Valley, Culm Valley and 
Lords Meadow which operated for 106 hours per week and 362 days of the year.  In 
the last financial year 894,329 visits had been made to the facilities.



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 3

She explained the partnership work and health and wellbeing initiatives taking place 
on both the wet and dry side of the facilities and the GP referral scheme for specific 
rehabilitation that was also taking place. 

She provided photographs of each site and explained the refurbishment that had 
taken place and the work that was proposed for the future. 

The Chairman thanked the Leisure Manager for her presentation and update.

Notes:

i) Cllrs Mrs I Hill and B A Moore declared personal interests as they both held 
Zest Cards;

ii) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

10 MOTION 554 (COUNCILLOR R J CHESTERTON - 20 MARCH 2019) (00-46-52) 

At its meeting on 24 April 2019, Council had referred the following Motion to the 
Community Policy Development Group for its consideration.

Motion 554 (Councillor R J Chesterton - 20 March 2019) 

Parish and town councils should, in reply to any street naming proposal from a 
developer, be allowed to recommend to this Council that a street be named after an 
individual, including the living.

The Group had before it a report* of the Group Manager for Legal Services for 
consideration. She outlined the contents of the report explaining the procedure in 
place, the guidance that was available, the possible implications of naming a street 
after a living person and how other Devon authorities dealt with the matter.  She 
highlighted in particular the guidance from Plymouth City Council.

Cllr Chesterton explained the reasoning behind his motion as he felt there was a 
desire to name streets after people who had achieved something in their lifetime and 
that this should be recognised whilst they were still alive.

Consideration was given to:

 Achievements could be forgotten and naming a street after a particular person 
would be well received

 The need for the local community to approve any proposal and the 
consultation process that took place

 The checks and balances that would have to be in place prior to any 
recommendation

It was therefore

RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 554 be supported.



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 4

The Policy Development Group also recommended that the following wording be 
placed in the Council’s procedure:

In exceptional circumstances should a proposal be made to name a Street after a 
living individual, on the grounds of them having made an outstanding contribution to 
the locality and/or its people, these will be permitted if both approval by the individual 
and unanimous agreement between the Cabinet Member with delegated authority for 
the service and appropriate Ward members is received.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

11 REVENUE AND OUTTURN REPORT (1-01-09) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn report for 2018/19.  He outlined the 
contents of the report informing the meeting of the following highlights

 The final monitoring report presented to the Group prior to the election had 
predicted an end of year deficit of £65k for the General Fund. However, the 
final position had improved by £84k meaning that the General Fund for 
2018/19 would finish with an underspend of £19k

 In year financial monitoring throughout 2018/19 had been very accurate.
 It had been possible to set aside funds to Earmarked Reserves where needed.
 The recommendation to the Cabinet to carry forward circa £12m from the 

2018/19 capital programme to fund schemes in the years to come. In addition 
to this the recommendation to transfer to earmarked reserves £459k which 
had been unspent.

 The positive position of the HRA which showed a saving of £613k and  the 
transfer of the same to earmarked reserves.

 The Collection Fund and how effective the Revenues section had been in 
collecting Council Tax and NNDR during extremely challenging economic 
times

 Market Walk and Fore Street shops in Tiverton. There had been a number of 
voids throughout the year but in December 2018 every unit in Market Walk 
had been occupied although overall rents had been lower.

The Principal Accountant provided detailed information of the outturn for the specific 
budgets under the remit of the Group highlighting the major variances within the 
report.

Consideration was given to:

 The underspend on the Capital Programme and which projects had slipped 
and when they would be progressed

 Funding for the Garden Village
 Remittances received via Planning S106 agreements.
 Whether variances could be depicted minus the additional windfalls so that a 

clearer picture could be identified



Community Policy Development Group – 25 June 2019 5

Note  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

12 PERFORMANCE & RISK (1-29-24) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security regarding the Outturn performance 
against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/2019.

The officer outlined the contents of the report highlighting the total refurbishment of 
the fitness studio at Lords Meadow, the completion of the trim trail at Amory Park, the 
compliance with food safety law, the announcement by Gigaclear regarding the delay 
in delivering superfast broadband across Devon and the digital inclusion work that 
had commenced.

Consideration was given to:

 The record number of food inspections that had taken
 With regard to scores on the doors, over 96% of food establishments were 

good or very good.
 The on-going risk of cyber security

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

13 START TIME OF MEETINGS (1-38-04) 

It was agreed that the Group would continue to meet at 2.15pm for the remainder of 
the municipal year.

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-39-00) 

There were additional items proposed to the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 3.55 pm) CHAIRMAN


